# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		11/25/2013	BANK: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Accruent, LLC	
Street Address:	10801-2 N. Mo-Pac Expressway	
Internal Address:	Suite 400	
City:	Austin	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78759	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2902499	RETAILEASE PORTFOLIO MANAGER	
Registration Number:	4051645	ACCRUENT	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11836-4	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki	
Signature:	/susan zablocki/	

900272881 REEL: 005160 FRAME: 0616

2902499

10H 865 00

Date:	11/25/2013
source=SVB to Accruent LLC Security Inter	est Release - Trademarks (EXECUTED)_(28541566_1) (2)#page1.tif est Release - Trademarks (EXECUTED)_(28541566_1) (2)#page2.tif est Release - Trademarks (EXECUTED)_(28541566_1) (2)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005160 FRAME: 0617

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of November 25, 2013 ("Effective Date") by and between Silicon Valley Bank ("Agent"), and Accruent, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 10801-2 N. Mo-Pac Expressway, Suite 400, Austin, TX 78759 ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated February 24, 2011 (the "<u>Trademark Security</u> <u>Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, Internet domain names and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill of Grantor's business associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") or any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common-law rights related thereto (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), including, without limitation, the United States and foreign trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto;

**WHEREAS,** Grantor and Agent entered into the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement by and between Grantor and Agent dated February 24, 2011 (the "Security Agreement");

**WHEREAS,** the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the PTO on February 25, 2011, at Reel/Frame 4486/0495; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby irrevocably and forever terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, and hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks. Agent understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Grantor with the PTO.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005160 FRAME: 0618

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICO	n valley b	MK
Simon de la companya	N VALCEY B	
Name:	- Land	7444
Title:	— <del>Dvayae Simies</del> Director	<b>A</b>
inic.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005160 FRAME: 0619

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Jurisdiction	Trademark No.	Registration Date	Mark
U.S.A.	2902499	11/09/2004	RETAILEASE PORTFOLIO MANAGER
U.S.A.	4051645	11/08/2011	ACCRUENT
Canada	TMA492751	4/9/1998	SPACEPRO!

- 3 -

**RECORDED: 11/25/2013** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005160 FRAME: 0620